
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau 

Democrataidd 
Dyddiad: 

 
8 Mawrth 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD, 
DYDD GWENER, 12 MAWRTH 2021 am 10.00 am VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
gynhaliwyd ar 02 Hydref 2020 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

5 CYLCH GORCHWYL GRWP ARDAL AELODAU  (Tudalennau 13 - 30) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (copi'n 
amgaeedig) yn adolygu ac yn diweddaru'r cylch gorchwyl ar gyfer y Grwpiau 
Ardal Aelod. 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL PANEL ANNIBYNNOL CYMRU AR 
GYDNABYDDIAETH ARIANNOL 2021 / 2022  (Tudalennau 31 - 116) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar flynyddol 
Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol (y ‘Panel’) ar gyfer 
2021/22 (copi’n amgaeedig).  
 

7 CANLLAWIAU DIWYGIEDIG DRAFFT AR Y COD YMDDYGIAD  
(Tudalennau 117 - 262) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) yn hysbysu’r 
Aelodau am ymgynghoriad a gwblheir gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cymru (yr Ombwdsman), ynghylch canllawiau drafft newydd i 
aelodau etholedig ar y Cod Ymddygiad. 

 

8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL   

 I ystyried adroddiad llafar gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Joan Butterfield 
Rachel Flynn 
Hugh Irving 
Alan James 
Gwyneth Kensler 
 

Christine Marston 
Andrew Thomas 
Rhys Thomas 
Graham Timms 
Joe Welch 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a gynhaliwyd o bell trwy 
WebEx ddydd Gwener, 2 Hydref 2020 am 10.00am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Rachel Flynn, Hugh Irving, Alan James (Cadeirydd), Gwyneth Kensler, 
Christine Marston, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas a Graham Timms. 
 
Y Cynghorydd Richard Mainon, Aelod Arweiniol dros Wasanaethau Corfforaethol a 
Chyfeiriad Strategol. 
 
Arsylwr: Y Cynghorydd Peter Scott. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
 Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a Democrataidd (GW), Rheolwr 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (SP), Cydlynydd Craffu (RE) a Gweinyddwyr Pwyllgor 
(SAJ a SW). 
 
Roedd y Gohebydd Democratiaeth Leol hefyd yn bresennol o bell er mwyn arsylwi’r 
cyfarfod.   

 
 

DALIWCH SYLW 
 
Yn sgil y cyfyngiadau presennol ar deithio a’r gofyniad
[...]
 equal numbers of votes for and 

against, the Chair will have a second or casting vote. There will be no restriction on how 

the Chair chooses to exercise a casting vote. 

For the avoidance of doubt, all councillors representing a ward or part of a ward within a 

MAG’s area will be entitled to take part in any votes at a MAG’s meetings. 

Tudalen 19



 4 

Quorum 

The quorum for a MAG meeting is two voting members. If there are no more than two 

voting members present at a MAG meeting, the chair presiding will not have a second or 

casting vote. 

Forward Work Programmes 

Each MAG will maintain a forward work programme for items to be considered at future 

meetings. The MAG will clarify the details of any items agreed for the forward work 

programme i.e. ensuring they are adequately described and have such information on the 

appropriate service, officers or lead members as is available at the meeting. 

Attendance and Observers at MAG meetings 

Councillors who do not represent a ward wholly or partially within a MAG area will not be 

permitted to attend that MAG’s meetings, unless they are invited to do so by the MAG 

itself.  

The press and public will not be permitted to attend except at the specific invitation of the 

MAG. 

The attendance by appropriate lead members and officers for agenda items at a MAG 

meeting is expected insofar as: 

• reasonable notice has been given; 

• the item(s) requested are within the MAG’s remit to consider; and  

• a reasonable explanation of the issues the MAG wishes to consider have been 

appropriately communicated. 

 

The MAGs may request information or participation from external organisations, 

individuals and sources. These may include external public service providers; 

representatives of the voluntary and private sectors; city, town and community councils 

within their area; expert witnesses or advisers. 

Tudalen 20



 5 

Support for the MAGs 

A member of the Council’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT) will be appointed to support and 

provide advice to each MAG. Committee Officers from the Democratic Services team will 

provide committee support for MAG meetings.  

Document Distribution and Access 

The agenda and meeting documents for each of the MAGs will be available to all members 

of the Council. 

Documents will be automatically stamped with ‘not for publication’ and ‘restricted’ 

watermarks to reflect that the agendas and documents for MAG meetings are not 

published. However, ‘restricted’ does not necessarily mean ‘confidential’. The onus is on 

the MAG or any member who wishes to circulate MAG information externally to the 

Council to ensure that the information in question is not confidential or sensitive. The 

MAG’s SLT Advisor or the Democratic Services Manager will be able to provide guidance 

and advice. 

Filming and Use of Social Media during Meetings 

Filming and use of social media is not permitted during MAG meetings without the consent 

of the majority of members present at the meeting. As private meetings, the MAG will take 

into consideration any requirements for confidentiality for the business being transacted 

before agreeing to filming or the use of social media. 

Disturbance at Meetings 

If a member or participant at a MAG meeting persistently disregards the ruling of the Chair 

by behaving improperly or offensively or deliberately obstructs business, the Chair may 

issue a warning on their conduct. If the misbehaviour continues the Chair may rule that the 

member or participant will not be heard further. 

Where the behaviour is making orderly business impossible the Chair may request the 

consent of the MAG for the removal of the member or participant from the meeting. A 

member removed from the meeting will be entitled to attend future MAG meeting. 

In exceptional circumstances of a general disturbance the Chair may adjourn the MAG 

meeting for as long as the Chair thinks necessary. 

Tudalen 21



 6 

 

[...]
 items on the forward work programme that are 
agreed at a MAG meeting. 

To liaise with the supporting Head of Service to accept or decline items raised outside of a MAG meeting onto the 
forward work programme1 and to inform the Committee Administrator of new items or changes to the forward 
work programme. 

Responsibilities 
Head of Service (for the MAG) To assist the Chair and members to clarify information on items being added to the forward work programme (the 

issues or information being sought, responsible service, officers or lead members, appropriate timescales for 
bringing items to a MAG meeting). 

To inform the Chair and members about issues relevant to the MAG meeting agenda or forward work programme. 

To advise the Chair and members on Council procedures and activities as appropriate. 

To advise the Chair of the MAG on proposed items raised outside of a MAG meeting for the forward work 
programme and to inform the Committee Administrator of new items or changes to the forward work programme. 

1 The Member Area Groups determine their own forward work programmes and agendas with advice from the supporting Head of Service 

Appendix 3

T
udalen 27



 To identify the responsible service, officers or lead members for actions or information requested by the MAG.2 
 

 To advise the MAG on whether information supplied to the MAG is of a confidential or sensitive nature, or whether 
it can be shared more widely or publically. 

 Responsibilities 
Committee Officer To organise meeting dates, times, venues, refreshments and equipment. 

 
 To maintain the MAG forward work programme. 

 
 To liaise with reporting officers, issue invitations, provide information on the reports or issues requested by the 

MAG and on the proceedings and arrangements for the MAG meeting. 
 

 To liaise with the Chair of the MAG on the timings to be included on the agenda. 
 

 To produce, distribute and store on the mgintranet agenda packs for each MAG meeting. 
 

 To atten
[...]
n dibynnu ar faint o fusnes swyddogol y gofynnir iddynt 

ei wneud. 

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o’r Effaith ar Les? 

7.1. Gwneir yr adroddiad hwn yn unol â rhwymedigaethau statudol a phenderfyniadau 

Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol. Nid oes angen Asesiad o 

Effaith ar gyfer yr adroddiad hwn. 

8. Pa ymgynghoriadau sydd wedi’u cynnal gyda Chraffu ac 
eraill? 

8.1. Mae’r Panel yn ymgynghori’n genedlaethol ar gynnwys drafft pob adroddiad blynyddol. 

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Nid oedd angen datganiad ganddo ar gyfer yr adroddiad hwn. 

10. Pa risgiau sydd yna ac oes yna unrhyw beth y gallwn ei 
wneud i'w lleihau? 

10.1 Mae’n rhaid i fwyafrif y taliadau (cyflogau sylfaenol, arweinydd grŵp yr wrthblaid 

fwyaf, aelodau cyfetholedig gyda hawliau pleidleisio) a nodir yn yr adroddiad 

blynyddol fod ar gael i aelodau ac aelodau cyfetholedig ac mae cyllideb wedi'i 

ddyrannu i dalu am y taliadau. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

11.1 Adran 111 Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 / Mesur Llywodraeth Leol (Cymru) 2011 

 

Tudalen 35



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Appendix 1 
 
 

 
SENIOR SALARIES 

 

ANNUAL AMOUNT (includes 
basic salary)   

ROLE  

Leader of the Council  £44,921 

Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

£31,783 

Executive Member (Cabinet 
member) 

£27,741 

Committee Chairs £23,161 

Leader Of The Largest 
Opposition Group 

£23,161 

CIVIC SALARIES 
ANNUAL AMOUNT (includes 

basic salary) 

ROLE  

Civic Head (Chair)  £23,161 

Deputy Civic Head  
(Vice Chair) 

 £18,108 

 

Tudalen 37



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



February 2021

    © Crown copyright 2021       WG42164       Digital ISBN 978-1-80082-823-0 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.
This document is also available in Welsh. 

Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales

Annual Report

Appendix 2

Tudalen 39



 

1  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/2022 
 

FOREWORD 

As with very many organisations the coronavirus pandemic has impacted on 
[...]
ny Committees (JOSC) 21 

5. Pension Provision for Elected Members of Principal Councils 22 

6. Entitlement to Family Absence 23 

7. Payments to Members of National Park Authorities 24 

8. Payments to Members of Welsh Fire and Rescue Authorities 27 

9. Payments to Co-opted Members of Principal Councils, National Park 
Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities 30 

10. Contribution towards Costs of Care and Personal Assistance 32 

11. Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders 36 

12. Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence Costs when on Official  38
 Business  

13. Payments to Members of Community and Town Councils 40 

14. Compliance with Panel Requirements 48 

15. Salaries of Heads of Paid Service of Principal Councils and Fire and 
Rescue Authorities and Chief Officers of Principal Councils 49 

Annex 1: The Panel’s Determinations for 2021/22 51 

Annex 2: Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Regulations 56 

Annex 3: Schedule of Member Remuneration 71 

Annex 4: Publication of Remuneration – the Panel’s Requirements 73 

Annex 5: Summary of new and updated determinations contained in this    75 
report   

Tudalen 41



 

3  

Introduction 
 
This is the thirteenth Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (the Panel), and the tenth published under the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (as amended). 
 

1. Although this Report is in respect of the Panel’s determinations for 2021/2022 our 
consideration has inevitably been influenced by the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic. The ongoing issues affect the operation of all local authorities and will 
continue to do so for the foreseeable future. 
 

2. As with all the Panel’s Annual Reports the determinations on member 
remuneration are underpinned by the principles set out in Section 1. In May 2020 
we published a Supplementary Report that set out specific principles relating to 
the provision of financial support for care needs. These are incorporated in 
Section 10 and will be included in future Annual Reports. 
 

3. The Panel has consistently expressed its view that maintaining the democratic 
values of local governance cannot be cost free. Members of local authorities 
(including co-opted and appointed members) are there to represent the interests 
of local people, undertake the governance of local communities, and secure 
appropriate value for money public services for local tax-payers through effective 
scrutiny for which they are accountable to their community. These are significant 
and important tasks for members of the relevant authorities within the Panel’s 
remit. Payments to members are made available to encourage a diversity of willing 
and able people to undertake local governance through their elected, appointed or 
co-opted roles. 

 
4. In determining the level of payments to members of local authorities, the Panel 

seeks to meet the principle of ‘acceptability’ by ensuring that these are not ‘so 
great as to require a significant diversion of resources from key council priorities’. 
But Section 142(8) of the Measure is more explicit on ‘affordability’ when it states 
that “when setting an amount1, the Panel must take into account what it considers 
will be the likely financial impact of doing so on relevant authorities”.  The Panel 
acknowledges that the issue of affordability – in relation both to relevant 
authorities’ service budgets and to the electorate’s disposable incomes – is likely 
to impact on the public perception of any increases to members’ payments. It is 
therefore a matter of balancing issues of affordability and public perception with 
fairness to members for their time, worth and responsibility. 

 
5. The Panel originally set the basic salary of elected members of principal councils 

at three-fifths of the All Wales Median Salary and senior salaries were set at 
multiples of this annual median salary. In setting these salaries the Panel 
recognised that there was a
[...]
. 

 

Accountability 
 
1.5 Taxpayers and citizens have the right to receive value for money from public 

funds committed to the remuneration of those who are elected, appointed or 
co-opted to serve in the public interest. The Panel expects all authorities to 
make information readily and appropriately available about the activities and 
remuneration of their members. 

 

Fairness 
 
1.6 The Framework will be capable of being applied consistently to members of all 

authorities within the Panel’s remit as a means of ensuring that levels of 
remuneration are fair, affordable and generally acceptable. 

Tudalen 45



 

7  

Quality 
 
1.7 The Panel recognises that the complex mix of governance, scrutiny and 

regulatory duties incumbent upon members requires them to engage with a 
process of continuous quality improvement. The Panel expects members to 
undertake such training and personal development opportunities as 
required to properly discharge the duties for which they are remunerated. 

 

Transparency 
 
1.8 Transparency of members’ remuneration is in the public interest. Some 

members receive additional levels of remuneration by virtue of being elected 
or appointed to more than one public body. The Framework serves to ensure 
that knowledge of all members’ remuneration is made easily available to the 
public. 

 
Remuneration of Heads of Paid Service 

 
1.9 The Panel applies these principles of fairness, accountability and transparency 

in all its determinations in relation to remuneration of members of all the 
authorities that fall within its remit. The same principles also apply when the 
Panel is required to make recommendations in relation to the remuneration of 
the heads of paid service of these authorities. 

Tudalen 46



 

8  

2. Annual Report Summary Page 
 

Type of Payment 

Type of Authority 

Principal 

Councils 

National Park 

Authorities 

Fire and 

Rescue 

Authorities 

Community and 

Town Councils 

Basic Salary page 11 page
[...]
 or FRA to which they have been 
appointed. They remain eligible to claim travel and subsistence 
expenses and contribution towards costs of care and personal 
assistance from the NPA or FRA. 

 

 

 

Determination 8: Members in receipt of a Band 1 or Band 2 salary cannot 
receive any payment from a Community or Town Council of which they are 
a member. They remain eligible to claim travel and subsistence expenses 
and contribution towards costs of care and personal assistance from the 
Community or Town Council. Where this situation applies, it is the 
responsibility of the individual member to comply.  

 

 
 
Supporting the work of local authority elected members 

3.21 The Panel expects the support provided should take account of the specific 

needs of individual members. The functions of Democratic Services 

Committees include a requirement to review periodically the level of support 

provided to members to carry out their duties and the Panel would expect these 

committees to carry this out and bring forward proposals to the full council as to 

what is considered to be reasonable. Any proposals should be made with due 

regard to Determinations 9 and 10 below. For example, the Panel does not 

consider it appropriate that elected members should be required to pay for any 

telephone usage to enable them to discharge their council duties as a ward 

member, committee member or cabinet member. 

3.22 The Panel considers it is necessary for each elected member to have ready use 

Tudalen 56



 

18  

of e-mail services, and electronic access to appropriate information via an 

internet connection. The Panel does not consider it appropriate that elected 

members should be required to pay for internet related services to enable them 

to discharge their council duties as a ward member, committee member or 

cabinet member. This comprises the necessary provision for a member to be in 

proper contact with council services and to maintain contact with thos
[...]
160) and schedules 2 and 3 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 (the Measure) set out the arrangements for the payments and 
pensions for members of relevant authorities and the functions and responsibilities of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (the Panel). 

 
Sections 62 to 67 of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 amends 
sections 142, 143, 144, 147, 148 and 151 of the Measure and confers additional 
powers on the Panel. 

 
The powers contained in part 8 and schedules 2 and 3 of the Measure (as amended) 
have replaced the following Statutory Instruments: 

 
 The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members of County and 

County Borough Councils and National Park Authorities) (Wales) 
Regulations 2002 (No. 1895 (W.196)). 

 The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members of Fire Authorities) 
(Wales) Regulations 2004 (No. 2555 (W.227)). 

 The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members) (Wales) Regulations 2007 
(No.1086 (W.115)). 

 

The Measure also has replaced the sections of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government Act 2000 
relating to payments to councillors in Wales. 

 
Payments for members of community and town councils are set out in Part 5 of 
these Regulations. The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members of Community 
Councils) (Wales) Regulations 2003 (No. 895(W.115)) were revoked from 1April 
2013. 

 
Part 1 

 
General 

 
1. a. The short title of these Regulations is: “IRPW Regulations”. 

b. These IRPW Regulations came into force on 1 April 2021 and replace 

Tudalen 95



 

57  

those in force from 1 April 2012. The implementation date for each of 
the relevant authorities is set out in the Annual Report or 
Supplementary Report of the Panel. 

c. Authorities are required to produce a schedule of payments to members 
and co-opted members no later than the 31 July each year, for 
submission to the Panel and publication (see paragraph 46). 

 

Inte
[...]

	Quorum
	Attendance and Observers at MAG meetings
	Support for the MAGs
	Document Distribution and Access


	Mag Area Map
	Mag Area Map - with towns

	Appendix 2 - 2012 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Facilitation of Member Area Group Meetings - March 2021
	Facilitation of Member Area Group Meetings, Forward Work Programme and Activities
	Chair of Member Area Group
	Responsibilities
	Head of Service (for the MAG)
	Responsibilities
	Committee Officer


	6 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL PANEL ANNIBYNNOL CYMRU AR GYDNABYDDIAETH ARIANNOL 2021 / 2022
	Appendix 1 to IRP Report
	Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales - Annual Report 2021
	Independent Remuneration 
	Annual Report

	Final Annual Report 2021 English (no cover).pdf
	Introduction
	The_Panels_Framework
	Annual_Report_Summary_Page
	Payments_to_Elected_Members
	Joint_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees
	Pension_Provision_for_Elected_Members
	Entitlement_to_Family_Absence
	Payments_to_Members_of_NPAs
	Payments_to_Members_of_FRAs
	Payments_to_Coopted_Members
	Contribution_towards_costs_of_care
	Sickness_Absence_for_Senior_Salary
	Reimbursement_of_TandS_Costs
	Payments_to_Members_of_Community_and_TCs
	Compliance_with_Panel_Requirements
	Salaries_of_Heads_of_Paid_Service
	Annex_1_The_Panels_Determinations
	Annex_2_Panel_Regulations
	Annex_3_Schedule_of_member_remuneration
	Annex_4_Publication_of_Remuneration
	Annex_5_Summary_of_new_and_updated_Dets



	7 CANLLAWIAU DIWYGIEDIG DRAFFT AR Y COD YMDDYGIAD
	Appendix 1
	1 Cyflwyniad
	Ymchwiliadau: Asesu Budd y Cyhoedd:
	Cynseiliau Cyfreithiol
	Proses Datrys Lleol
	Pwyllgor Safonau
	Panel Dyfarnu Cymru
	Yr Egwyddorion
	Penderfynu pryd mae'r Cod yn berthnasol i chi
	Gweler paragraffau 2 a 3

	2 Rhwymedigaethau cyffredinol o dan y Cod Ymddygiad
	Cydraddoldeb
	Trin eraill â pharch ac ystyriaeth
	Gweler paragraff 4(b)
	Enghraifft 6
	Enghraifft 7
	Enghraifft 8

	Bwlio ac aflonyddu
	Gweler paragraff 4(c)
	Enghraifft 9


	Cyfaddawdu didueddrwydd swyddogion yr awdurdod
	Datgelu gwybodaeth gyf

Minutes of the meeting


 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held via VIDEO 
CONFERENCE on Friday, 12 March 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Rachel Flynn, Hugh Irving, Alan James (Chair), Gwyneth Kensler, 
Christine Marston, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, Graham Timms and Joe Welch 
 
Observer: Councillors Meirick Lloyd Davies and Brian Jones. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), The Democratic Services Manager 
(SP) and Committee Administrators (SJ and RTJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
The chair was informed that the Councillor Hugh Irving would be joining the meeting 
at a later time due to other engagements. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were raised. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Democratic Services Committee’s meeting held on the 02 
October 2020 were submitted. 
 
Resolved: - that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee meeting held 
on 02 October 2020 be received and approved as a true and correct record. 
 

5 MEMBER AREA GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager (DSM) introduced a report (previously 
circulated) about reviewing and updating the terms of reference for the Member 
Area Groups (MAG). The matter was presented to the committee following 
comments raised by members recently as the current Terms of Reference were 
lacking sufficient detail. 
 
Members were informed that the draft terms were attached as appendix one of the 
report. The DSM assured members that the draft was in the early stages, and 
would be going to Senior Leadership Team (SLT) meeting, as senior officers played 
a vital role within the MAG meetings. The report would then go to Corporate 



Governance and Audit committee, and then finally to Council. The committee 
suggested that the terms of reference would benefit from going to each MAG. 
 
The maps within the report were outlined, they were outdated and would be 
updated to reflect the current MAG areas at a future date. The members were 
reminded that the groups were not decision making groups, it was an advisory role 
on local matters, with no delegated powers.  
 
The committee went through the new terms of reference highlighting areas of 
interest throughout the draft Terms of Reference. 
 

 Membership - The committee felt the matter of membership was overall 
confusing, this was due to the maps being outdated, but that some small 
villages would feed into towns outside of the members MAG area. The Dee 
Valley MAG was raised as the attendance at the meeting was currently 
standing at three members, members felt the MAG area would benefit by 
increasing the area of influence. The DSM responded that there would be a 
fourth member elected for the Dee Valley MAG and there were two members 
from the Ruthin MAG invited to Dee Valley MAG meetings, however they 
rarely attended.  

 Chair and Vice Chair – There was no comments from the committee with 
regards to the appointments of chairs and vice chairs. 

 Voting – the committee welcomed the information within the terms of 
reference as currently the voting at MAG’s was generally consensus based. 
However the members felt due to each MAG having varying amount of 
members, that a percentage method of voting be implemented for fairness 
rather than a majority method of voting. 

 Quorum - There was no comments from the committee with regards to the 
quorum aspect of the terms of reference. 

 Forward Work Programmes – The DSM advised members that it was 
beneficial to convey as much information as possible when they wanted 
items to be included on the forward work programme, this would ensure all 
officers involved would understand what was being requested. 

 Attendance and Observers at MAG meetings and Support for the MAGs 
Both items within the terms of reference were not discussed more than the 
details contained within the report. 

 Document Distribution and Access – The committee queried whether the 
documents received for MAGS could be circulated with those outside of the 
meetings. The committee felt that some documents shared within the MAGS 
would benefit local people. The committee felt that MAG documents should 
indicate whether a document was confidential. MAG members should then 
be free to share documents not marked as confidential without restriction.  

 Filming and Use of Social Media during Meetings – The committee felt 
that the filming and use of social media during MAG meetings should not be 
permitted, contrary to the draft terms of reference which stated that the 
majority should agree first. 

 
The committee queried whether any informal meetings of MAG members were to 
follow the same rules within the terms of reference. The DSM clarified that they 



would not be required to follow the rules as they would be gatherings of MAG area 
members, and not MAG meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The committee endorse the draft terms of reference for further consultation, 
(ii) The Member Area Groups be consulted on the draft terms of reference. 

 
6 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2021 

- 2022  
 
The Democratic Services Manager (DSM) introduced a report (previously 
circulated) in respect of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales’ (IRPW) 
annual report for 2021 / 22, this report was published in February 2020. 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales was established in 2008. The 
Panel’s remit and functions were extended in the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011. The Panel’s remit included councillors, other members of national 
park authorities, Welsh fire and rescue authorities and community and town 
councils in addition to county and county borough councils. The Panel was able to 
stipulate the actual amount of payment an authority may make to a member and the 
duties and responsibilities which may qualify councillors to receive payments. 
 
This year the Panel has decided to provide an increment of £150 to £14,368 a year 
to the basic salary for each councillor. Senior salaries would be increased by 1.06% 
to the figures shown in table 3 of the Annual Report. 
 
The Panel remained firmly of the view that maintaining the democratic values of 
local government was not cost free. Publicly funded remuneration was made 
available to encourage a diversity of willing and able local people to undertake local 
government, through their elected, appointed or co-opted roles. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The committee note the determinations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales for 2021 – 2022 in respect of the payment salaries and 
payments to co-opted members. 

(ii) Committee notes the level of support provided to members to carry out their 
duties, with regard to ‘Determinations’ 9, 10 and 40 of the Annual Report. 

 
At this juncture (11.25 a.m.) there was a 10 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.35 a.m. 
 

7 DRAFT REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) presented the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
Consultation – Draft Revised Guidance on the Code of Conduct for Members of 
County, Town, City and Community Councils report (previously circulated). The 
report was about a consultation being conducted by the Public Services 



Ombudsman for Wales (the Ombudsman) in respect of new draft guidance for 
elected members on the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Ombudsman’s current Guidance on the Code of Conduct for Members was 
published in August 2016. The guidance was designed to assist members to 
understand their obligations under the Code of Conduct. This continued to be the 
stated purpose in the latest draft. 
 
The draft revised guidance that was the subject of the consultation followed a 
similar format to the previous guidance. The document appeared to have been 
amended to include slightly more explanatory text and this was supplemented by a 
greater number of examples, many of which members may recognise from previous 
issues of the Code of Conduct Casebook. The draft revised guidance feels more up 
to date than the current guidance and was likely to be of assistance to existing 
councillors and to those who were newly elected in 2022. The documents were 
likely to be of assistance in the provision of training following the 2022 elections. 
 
There was as an Adjudication Panel dismissed an appeal by a Community 
Councillor against the decision of the local standards committee that he had failed 
to show respect and consideration for others by posting various online comments 
criticising the other members and the way in which the Council was run. The High 
Court found that, whilst the comments were sarcastic and mocking and the tone 
ridiculed his fellow members, because the majority of the comments related to the 
way in which the Council was run, how its decisions were recorded and the 
competence of the members, the comments were “political expression”. The ruling 
said no account had been taken of the need for politicians to have “thicker skins”. 
 
In the second case, the High Court heard an appeal against the decision of the 
Adjudication Panel that a member of a county council had committed 14 breaches 
of the Code by failing to show respect and consideration for officers of the Council, 
using bullying behaviour, attempting to compromise the impartiality of officers and 
bringing the member’s office into disrepute. The breaches occurred over a period of 
two years and included comments and conduct which were critical of, and 
threatening towards, both senior and junior officers. The Court found that all of the 
breaches were intentional and some of the misconduct was serious. 
 
The MO informed the committee that the report has been previously discussed at 
the Standards Committee, they believed that the guidance was easy to digest, 
however they felt that there should be additional guidance on the social media 
aspect of being a councillor. 
 
The following points were discussed in more detail –  
 

 Members highlighted the first case which was mentioned, about the 
difference about political and personal comments, they felt that it was hard to 
accept that those who were in a public role were required to have a thick 
skin. It was felt that this aspect of becoming a councillor detracted from 
people wanting to stand for election. 

 The committee queried whether if they witnessed another Councillor 
breaking the code of conduct, could they intervene to inform them they were 



breaching conduct rules. The MO responded the ombudsman was in favour 
of minor, local problems between members being dealt with through local 
resolution procedures where possible. He added that there was nothing in 
the code about challenging bad behaviour but a quiet word by one member 
with another member suspected of breaching the code was well within the 
role of councillors. 

 
RESOLVED that the committee considered the Draft Revised Guidance on the 
Code of Conduct for Members of County, Town, City and Community Councils. 

 
8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democratic Service Manager (DSM) introduced a verbal report on the 
Committee’s forward work programme. 
 

 The committee suggested that member training could be discussed prior to 
the upcoming local elections, to ensure that any newly elected members 
would receive adequate training. 

 Diversity within the Council was raised as when members were elected it 
was mentioned that there was a project in place, members requested an 
update be brought to the October meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12:10 p.m. 

 


